

No. 23-1177

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Jane Doe,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
Cenk Sidar,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton
Case No. 1:22-cv-00545-CMH-JFA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROF. EUGENE VOLOKH IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Eugene Volokh
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Being identified as a litigant risks stigma to defendants as well as to plaintiffs	4
II. The presumption that parties must be named deters defendants’ meritorious defenses as much as plaintiffs’ meritorious claims	5
III. One-sided pseudonymity can be unfair to the nonpseudonymous party in the litigation process	7
A. Generally	7
B. Skewed effect on settlement	8
C. Difficulty of public defense.....	9
D. One-sided effect on the candor and availability of witnesses	10
E. Risk of giving pseudonymous party’s claim greater weight	11
F. Risk of witness and juror confusion.....	12
G. This unfairness may cut in favor of either mutual pseudonymity or absence of pseudonymity	13

IV. Even if one-sided pseudonymity might be proper here because defendant has defaulted as to his culpability, such a holding should then be limited to such unusual cases	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.B.C. v. XYZ Corp.</i> , 282 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 1995)	12
<i>Doe 1 v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 201 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Doe v. Del Rio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	10
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines</i> , 672 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , No. 20-CV-5329 (KAM)(CLP), 2020 WL 6900002 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020)	13
<i>Doe v. Elson S Floyd Coll. of Med. at Washington State Univ.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00145-SMJ, 2021 WL 4197366 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2021)	12
<i>Doe v. Fedcap Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-8220 (JPO), 2018 WL 2021588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018)	8
<i>Doe v. Indiana Black Expo, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 137 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	9
<i>Doe v. McLellan</i> , No. 20-CV-5997 (GRD) (AYS), 2020 WL 7321377 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2020)	8
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-89, 2019 WL 1757899 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 18, 2019)	13
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022)	1

<i>Doe v. Shakur</i> , 164 F.R.D. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , No. 1:19-CV1121 (GLS/DJS), 2019 WL 6337305 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2019).....	13
<i>Doe v. Tenzin Masselli</i> , No. MMXCV145008325, 2014 WL 6462077, (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 2014)	14
<i>Doe v. Zinsou</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7025 (ER), 2019 WL 3564582 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Lawson v. Rubin</i> , No. 17CV6404BMCSMG, 2019 WL 5291205 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019).....	12
<i>Rapp v. Fowler</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	11
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , Civil Action No. 18-666 (CKK), 2019 WL 1778053 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2019).....	13
<i>Tolton v. Day</i> , No. CV 19-945 (RDM), 2019 WL 4305789 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2019)	12

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 14
